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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT  

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2022 

 

CASE NO:  BZA 21-0031 

PROJECT NAME:  FELDMAN VARIANCE 

LOCATION:  1331 FELDMAN AVENUE, RIVERSIDE, OH 45432 

APPLICANT/PROPERTY INFO:  BRUCE & TARA SUE WALKER, 1331 FELDMAN AVENUE, RIVERSIDE, OH 45432 

OWNER/PROPERTY INFO: SAME AS APPLICANT  

ZONING DISTRICT:  R-3 MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL  

CURRENT USE:  SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE  

 

REQUEST:   

VARIANCES FROM  SECTION 1113.13(C)(6)(B) OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE  
TO ALLOW A DRIVEWAY WITH PARKING PAD TO BE WIDER THAN PERMITTED AT THE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND WITHIN THE  
SUBJECT SITE.   

 

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND:  

The subject site is located on the southwest corner of Feldman and Kolmar Avenues. The applicant 

received a permit from the City of Riverside for angled concrete pad in January 2021.  They are 

now proposing to construct an off-drive blacktop parking pad and pave a section of drive in the 

right-of-way. This project will exceed the overall drive width at the right-of-way and width for a 

driveway/parking area in the front yard permitted under the UDO regulations. Sidewalks have not 

been installed on this side of Feldman Avenue. The applicant has placed gravel in the right-of-way 

in the northwest portion of the property. This is need to be removed.  

 

INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS:  

Staff  has not received any comments from interested parties.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

LOCATION REQUIREMENT  REQUEST VARIANCE % 

RIGHT-OF-WAY  24 FT.  MAXIMUM WIDTH  39 FT WIDE  62.5% INCREASE  

DRIVEWAY W/ PARKING PAD   30 FT.  MAXIMUM WIDTH  36 FT WIDE  20% INCREASE  
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 1 FROM SECTION 1113.13.C:  

The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the BZA in determining whether 
practical difficulty exists sufficient to warrant a variance to allow a driveway to exceed the 
permitted width at the ROW (24 ft);  1113.13(C)(6)(b). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

Yes, there would still be a beneficial use of the property without the variance.  

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

The applicant is requesting a 62.5% increase in the width of the driveway where it meets the 

public right-of-way. This is a substantial variance.   

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the character of the neighborhood would not be altered. There are several parking pads on 

Feldman Avenue. It should be noted the properties on Feldman Avenue with aprons which 

exceed the maximum width existed prior to the current zoning regulations. The nonconforming 

aprons are made of concrete not asphalt.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage); 

Yes, the proposal encroaches into the public right-of-way. It will interfere with stormwater 

management.  

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Staff does not have information on the applicant’s knowledge at the time the home was 

purchased. 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

Yes, the applicant can still create an off-drive parking area without extending the portion of the 

drive in the right-of-way.  

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

No, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed by granting the 

variance. The applicant is proposing to increase the amount of impervious surface on land which 

is owned and maintained by the City of Riverside. This will contribute to the stormwater concerns 

in the neighborhood.  
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE 2 FROM SECTION 1113.13.C:  

The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the BZA in determining whether 
practical difficulty exists sufficient to warrant a variance to allow a driveway to exceed the 
permitted overall driveway width (30 ft);  1113.13(C)(6)(b). 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

Yes, there would still be a beneficial use of the property without the variance.  

2. Whether the variance is substantial; 

The applicant is requesting a 20% increase in the width of the overall driveway which includes 

the proposed parking pad. This is a substantial variance.   

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

No, the character of the neighborhood would not be altered. There are several parking pads on 

Feldman Avenue.  

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. 

water, sewer, garbage); 

No, the delivery of governmental services will be not impacted.   

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

Staff does not have information on the applicant’s knowledge at the time the home was 

purchased. 

6. Whether the property owners' predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 

method other than a variance; 

No, the variance is required to create the off-drive parking area. The combined width of the new 

parking pad and the existing driveway (36 feet) is more than the 30 feet permitted.   

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

Yes, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed by granting the 

variance. The maximum width of a driveway is 30 feet, but it must narrow down to a maximum 

of 24 feet in width at the public right of way. These regulations accommodate for off-drive 

parking areas and aprons. This variance request aligns with the intent of the zoning code to allow 

for parking areas along side driveways.  
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STAFF REVIEW/FINDINGS: 

Variance 1. Staff finds that the requested variance to exceed the ROW (24 ft) width is not 

adequately justified and does not meet the standards for approval. Staff recommends denial.  

Variance 2. Staff finds that the requested variance to exceed the overall driveway (30 ft) width 

is adequately justified and does meet the standards for approval. Staff recommends approval 

with conditions.  

Based upon the information in the staff report, the testimony and evidence provided at the public 

hearing, the Board of Zoning Appeals must determine if the proposal meets the standards for 

granting a variance request established in Section 1105.15 of the Unified Development 

Ordinances. 

 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  

1. All gravel in the right-of-way must be removed prior to the issuance of any Certificate of 

Zoning Compliance. The gravel must be removed within 90 days of the variance being 

granted.  

2. The basketball hoop cemented in the right-of-way must be removed with in 30 days of the 

variance being granted.  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  

• Zoning Map  

• Aerial Map  

• Site Plan  

• Right-of-Way Dimensional Regulations  

• Justification Statement Page  

• Site Photos  
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Variance Justification: 

In order to justify approval of any variance staff and/or the Board of Zoning Appeals considers the following 

criteria. Please answer� of the following questions. Use additional sheets if needed. A response of yes, no, or 

N/ A is not acceptable. 

1. Whether the property in question will yield reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial
use of the property without the variance. #, //5" �� 4-?#;-
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3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (i.e. water, sewer,
garbage) . .)/4 _ /'IPf #-� ;Vo.N'e � .A£'--
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7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice
done by granting the variance.
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1) A driveway apron for a single family or two-family residence shall have a minimum width of eight (8) 
feet, a maximum width of thirty (30) feet, and a minimum length of twenty (20) feet. 

2) In no case shall any driveway exceed twenty-four (24) feet in width at the public right of way nor cover 
more than thirty-five percent (35%) of the required front yard area.  (Covered by Zoning Department)  

3) Existing curbs, gutters, walks and drive approaches shall be removed to the next joint beyond the 
limits necessary for the excavation and repair.  Limits of removal shall be neatly sawed.  Walks shall 
be a minimum thickness of six (6) inches at driveways and four (4) inches in all other areas.  Drives 
shall be six (6) inches minimum thickness in residential areas and eight (8) inches minimum or greater 
for commercial areas.  All concrete shall be properly consolidated and jointed. 

4) 304 Aggregate Base- This work consists of furnishing, placing, and compacting one or more courses 
of aggregate on a prepared surface, including furnishing and incorporating all water required for 
compaction.  Handle the material in a manner to minimize segregation.  If segregation occurs, 
thoroughly mix or regrade.  Do not exceed a maximum compacted lift thickness of 4” when vibratory 
rollers are not used, base will be inspected before concrete pour.   

5) 4500 strength concrete is required, with white vinyl expansion material at locations shown in the above 
photo*, concrete must be cured with a white latex curing compound upon completion of joints (Space 
the sidewalk joints at a maximum of 5’) and final texture, edge all outside edges and joints with a 
broom finish.   
 
*Expansion joint is to be placed between new and previously poured or existing concrete. 
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